

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

Headquarter, 4, Institutional Area, JhalanaDoongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone:0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail: member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in TollFreeHelpLineNo.: 18001806127 Ext. 7

F.12(PSC-36) RSPCB/Jaipur/Project / 1843-1887-

Date: 20:10.22

Office Order

The State Board had sought clarification in the matter of disposal of consent applications related to Gold Assaying and Hallmarking Centres (GAHCs) which are operational in commercial/ residential areas from the State Government, Rajasthan. Subsequently, clarification has been received vide letter no. F.No.6(1)Env/2016/Part-2 dated 11.10.2022, and accordingly, it has been decided that:

"the consent applications related to Gold Assaying & Hallmarking Centres may be cleared for the existing units provided they are situated in area where commercial / industrial activities are allowed as per Master/ City Plan."

In view of this, all Group In-charges/ Regional Officers, RSPCB are directed to ensure compliance of the above decision and Environmental Guidelines for Gold Assaying and Hallmarking Centres (GAHCs) in October, 2020 while processing of consent applications related to Gold Assaying & Hallmarking Centres.

(B.Praveen) Member Secretary

Date: 20-10-22

F.12(PSC-36) RSPCB/Jaipur/Project / 1843-1887-Copy to the followings for information and necessary action.

1. P.S.to Chairperson, RSPCB, Jaipur

2. Sr.PA to Member Secreatary, RSPCB, Jaipur

3. The CEE/CAO/CSO,RSPCB,Jaipur

4. Group In-Charge, CD & Legal, PDF/ CPP & Hazardous Waste Cell / Liquid Waste, & Ewaste Cell / Textile/Mines & SCMG-DS/ OGM & Estt./HBC/ Training Project & IEC/ Planning/ BMW, ECC & Plastic, Waste/ MUID Solid Waste, PCV, Complaints, Grievances, VIP & EC Compliance, RTI RSPCB, Jaipur.

5. The Regional Officer, Regional Office, RSPCB, Alwar/ Balotra/ Bharatpur/ Bhiwadi/ Bhilwara/ Bikaner/ Chittorgarh/ Jaipur South/ Jaipur North/ Jodhpur/ Kishangarh/ Kota/ Pali/ Sikar/ Udaipur/Bundi/ Hanumangarh/Jaisalmer/ Sirohi /Jhalawar/Sawai Madhopur/

Jhunjhunu/Rajsamand/ Banswara/ Nagaur.

6. Chairman, Rajasthan Hallmarking Association, 1189, Jorawar Bhawan, Partaniyon Ka Rasta, Johri Bazar, Jaipur-3 vide e-mail.

GIC (IT), with directions to upload on RSPCB website.

Member Secretary